OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 S. High Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-900803-006)

In The Matter Of:
LARRY LCNDON, R.2h.
2202 Acacia Park Drive

Lyndhurst, Ohio 44124
(R.Ph. No. 03-1-06045)

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF LARRY LONDON CAME TO HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 26, 1990
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph.
(presiding); GERALD CLOUSE, R.Ph.; METTA LOU HENDERSON, R.Ph.; NORMAN
LEIBOW, R.?Ph.; TIMOTHY MOORE, R.Ph.; BETTY NICHOL, R.Ph.; AND MELVIN
WILCZYNSKI, R.Ph.

LARRY LONDON WAS REPRESENTED BY STEPHEN A. MARCUS, AND THE STATE OF
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY JEANNY EATON, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

(A) Testimony
State’s Witnesses:

1) Richard L. Rob - Blue Cross & Blue Shield

(2) Paul J. Brabenec, R.Ph.

3) Larry London, Respondent

Respondent’s Witnesses:

(1) None

(B) Exhibits
State’s Exhibits:

(1) Exhibit A - Notice of Opportunity letter for Larry London dated
August 3, 1990.

(2) Exhibit B - Request for Hearing for Larry London dated August 23,

1990; Hearing Schedule letter addressed to Thomas L. Rosenberg
for Larry London dated Auqust 28, 1990.



LARRY LONDON, R.Ph.
Page Two
Order of the Board

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

(1)
(2)

Exhibit C - Notice of Opportunity letter for Paul J. Brabenec

dated August 3,

1990.

Exhibit Cl1 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet for Paul James Brabenec
showing original date of registration as July 28, 1959.
Exhibit C2 - Application for Registration As A Terminal
Distributor of Dangerous Drugs for Heights Clinic Pharmacy, Inc.

dated November 18,

1982.

Exhibit C3 - Three pages of Certified Copies, dated March 20,

1990, of the Court Journal Entries for Paul Brabenec, Case No.
CR-233591.
Exhibit 1 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet for Larry London showing

original date of registration as August 8, 1955.
Exhibit 2 ~ Copy of Application for Registration As A Terminal

Distributor of Dangerous Drugs for Heights Clinic Pharmacy,
dated Novemper 18,

1982.

Inc.

Exhibit 3 ~ Three pages of Certified Copies, dated March 20,
1990, of the Court Journal Entries for Larry London, Case No.

CR-233591.

Exhibit 5 - Prescription

Exhibit S5A - Claim form,

403841.

Exhibit 6 - Prescription

Exhibit 6A - Claim form,

403815.

Exhibit 7 - Prescription

Exhibit 7A - Claim form,

403827.

Exhibit 8 - Prescription

Exhibit 8A - Claim form,

421948.

Exhibit 9 - Prescription

Exhibit 9A - Claim form,

421901.

Exhibit 10 - Prescription
Exhibit 10A - Claim form,
421982.

Exhibit 11 - Prescription
Exhibit 11A -~ Claim fornm,
421975.

Exhibit 12 - Prescription
Exhibit 12A - Claim fornm,
421944.

Exhibit 14 - Check Number
of Ohio in the amount of

Exhibit

Hycodan.

Number 403841.
No. 0060153, for Prescription Number
Number 403815.
No. 0060076, for Prescription Number
Number 403827.
No. 0060057, for Prescription Number
Number 421948.
No. 2470355, for Prescription Number
Number 421901.
No. 2470402, for Prescription Number
Number 421982.

No. 2510171, for Prescription Number

Number 421975,
No. 2510067, for Prescription Number

Number 421944.
No. 2470354, for Prescription Number

1504 to Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mutual
$509,000.00 dated April 13, 1989.

15 - Two photographs of stock bottles containing Benylin-

Respondent'’s Exhibits:

Exhibit A - Copy of letter from Hyldee Hess of Blue Cross Blue
Shield of Northern Ohio to Larry London dated November 5, 1987.
Exhibit B - Copy of letter from Stephen A. Markus to William H.
Huston of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Northern Ohio dated

Decemper 1%,

1987.
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(3)

(1)

(5)

Exhibit C - Copy of Full And Final Release Of All Claims agree-
ment between Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mutual Of Ohio and Larry
London, Paul Brabenec, and Heights Clinic Pharmacy, Inc. dated
April 13, 1989.

FINDINGS OF FACT

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Larry London
was originally licensed to practice pharmacy in Ohio on August 8,
1955, pursuant to examination, and during 1986 and 1987, Lar:y
London practiced pharmacy at Heights Clinic Pharmacy, Inc., 18599
Lakeshore, Euclid, Ohio 44119 as an owner.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy fiads
that Larry London was, on or about May 23, 1989, convicted in the
Common Pleas Court of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, of Theft in vicla-
tion of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the
third degree.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that Larry London did, between the years 1986 and 1987, with

the purpose to deprive the owner, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Northern Ohio, knowingly cobtain money by deception, the value
being over $5,000.00, to wit: on December 31, 1986 and September
2, 1987, and various other dates, Larry London submitted false
insurance claims to Blue Cross and Blue Shield and obtained pay-
ment for dispensing brand name drugs when generic drugs were
dispensed. Such conduct is in violation of Sectiocn 2913.02 of
the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that Larry London did, between the years 1986 and 1987, knowingly
affix labels to packages containing generic drugs, to wit: when
dispensing drugs from the pharmacy, Larry London affixed labels
to receptacles not in accordance with Section 4729.38 of the Ohio
Revised Code indicating that the drugs were brand name when in
fact they were generic. Such conduct is in violation of Section
2925.23(D) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that Larry London did, between the years 1986 and 1987, with
purpose to commit the offense of illegal processing of drug
documents, agree with another person, Paul Brabenec, that Larry
London would engage in conduct that facilitated the commission
of such offense which facilitated fraud in an amount exceeding
$509,000.00 from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Northern Ohio.
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2923.01(A){(2) of the Ohio
Revised Code.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (5) of the Find-
ings Of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and gross
immorality as provided in Division (A)(l) of Section 4729.16 of
the Ohio Revised Code.

(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (3) through (5) of the Find-
ings Of Fact constitute dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in
the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Sec-.
tion 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (3) through (5) of the Find-
ings Of Fact constitute willfully violating, conspiring to vio-
late, attempting to violate, and aiding and abetting the viola-
tion of the provisions of Chapters 2925. and 4729. of the Revised
Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the
Ohio Revised Code.

ORDER

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board
of Pharmacy takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist lic-
ense, No. 03-1-06045, held by Larry London:

(A) On the basis of paragraph (1) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth
above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist iden-
tification card held by Larry London.

(B) On the basis of paragraph (2) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth
above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist iden-
tification card held by Larry London.

(C) On the basis of paragraph (3) of the Conclusions 0Of Law set forth
above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist iden-
tification card held by Larry London.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in perti-
nent part that: "Any individual whose identification card is revoked,
..., shall return his identification card and certificate of registra-
tion to the offices of the state board of pharmacy within ten days
after receipt of notice of such action." The certificate and identi-
fication card should be forwarded by certified mail, return receipt
requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY.

MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.
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It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy
of the Order entered upon its journal in this case.

Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.
Such an appeal may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county
in which your place of business is located or to said court of the
county in which you reside. 1If you do not have a place of business in
Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio, you may appeal to the Court of
Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds
of the appeal, must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal
with the State Board of Pharmacy and the appropriate court within fif-
teen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with
the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Revised Code.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

CERTIFIED MAIL ORDER MAILED: NQVEMBER 8, 1990
Return Receipt

#P 497 578 743 —7 / / p.
W el SVl

FZW/sb Franklin Z. Wickham, Executive Director

cc: Jeanny Eaton, Assistant Attorney General

Stephen A. Marcus, Attorney for Respondent; 900 Bond Court Bldg.;
1300 E. Ninth St.; Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1583



